12/25/2018 Gmail - Present status of the Plan of the Institution for the Year 2018-2019

l » I Gmall IQAC DDUC <igacdducollege@gmail.com>

Present status of the Plan of the Institution for the Year 2018-2019

IQAC Deen Dayal Upadhyaya College, Univ of Delhi <igacdducollege@gmail.com> Tue, Dec 25, 2018 at 9:26 AM
To: anil kumar <du.ddu.anil@gmail.com>, Deepa Kamra <deepakamra.dse@gmail.com>, Dr Ravinder Kaur <ravdduc@gmail.com>, Abha
Wadhwa <abha67@gmail.com>, "Dr. Anand Saxena" <anand040564@yahoo.com>, "Dr. Anek Goel" <anek@rediffmail.com>, "Dr. Anita Gulati"
<a22.gulati@gmail.com>, "Dr. Anita Rani" <anitarani.taluja@gmail.com>, "Dr. Anju Aggarwal" <anju56ind@yahoo.com>, Anubha Mukheriji
<anubhamukherji@yahoo.com>, "Dr. Anurag Mishra" <anurag_cse2003@yahoo.com>, "Dr. Arpita Sharma" <asharma@ddu.du.ac.in>, Avnindra
Singh <avni.physics@gmail.com>, charu kalra <c.kalra@rediffmail.com>, Chayannika Singh <chayannika@gmail.com>, "Dr. Chetna Angrish"
<chetna_du@rediffmail.com>, "Dr. Deepak Jain" <djain@ddu.du.ac.in>, "Dr. Deepak Sehgal" <rxfinanzlab@gmail.com>, "Dr. Hem Chand Jain"
<hemchandjain@yahoo.co.in>, "Dr. Himanshu Prasad Roy" <himanshuroy1@yahoo.co.in>, "Dr. Jayini Adhayapak"
<jayiniadhyapak@yahoo.com>, Jyoti Singh <jyotichemdduc@gmail.com>, KAPIL BOHRA <kapchembohra@gmail.com>, "Dr. K.K. Jha"
<kkjha27@yahoo.com>, "Dr. Krishna Bansal" <krishnabansal111@gmail.com>, Kulvinder Singh <kulvinder.physics@gmail.com>, "Dr. Lathika
Nair" <lathika110@yahoo.co.in>, "Dr. Mahaveer" <mahaveergenwa@yahoo.com>, Mamta Nigam <nigam.mamta@gmail.com>, Manoj Saxena
<saxenamanoj77@gmail.com>, "Dr. Monika Bansal" <monikabansal30@gmail.com>, "Dr. Mukesh Kumar" <vermamukeshk@yahoo.com>, "Dr.
Neeraj Tyagi" <drneeraj_tyagi@yahoo.co.in>, "Dr. Nisha Rana" <nisharana99@rediffmail.com>, Nityananda Agasti <nnagasti@gmail.com>,
kabir verma <verma_nupur123@rediffmail.com>, P L Meena <plmeena@gmail.com>, "Dr. Paramjeet Kaur Bedi" <pkbedi@yahoo.co.in>, "Dr.
Poonam Garg" <poonamgarg_68@yahoo.co.in>, poonam kasturi <kasturipoonam?71@gmail.com>, Poonam Suri
<poonamverma.suri@gmail.com>, "P.K Jha" <pkjha.physics@gmail.com>, "Dr. Pramesh Ratnakar" <prameshratnakar@gmail.com>, Priya Goel
<pwpriya@gmail.com>, Radha Madhav Bharadwaj <rm_bharadwaj@yahoo.co.in>, Rajkumari Sanayaima <sana.rajk@gmail.com>, "Dr. Rajni
Bala" <r_dagar@yahoo.com>, "Dr. Rakesh Kumar" <saini_rakeshindia@yahoo.co.in>, Rampal Rana <rprana@gmail.com>, "Dr. Ratna"
<ratnadevyani@yahoo.co.in>, Ratnesh Saxena <ratnesh65@gmail.com>, "Dr. Ravinder Kaur" <ravsuk2002@yahoo.com>, reema chhabra
<drreemachhabra@gmail.com>, reeta gautam <gautam.rita@gmail.com>, "Dr. Renu Aggarwal" <renu_aggarwal@ymail.com>, "Dr. Renu
Solanki" <renu_sInk@yahoo.co.in>, Rohith P <p.rohith@gmail.com>, Sachchidanand Tripathi <snt191@gmail.com>, "Dr. Sachin Mittal"
<mittal_sachindr@rediffmail.com>, Sangeeta Mohan <doctorsangeetamohan@gmail.com>, doc sangeeta Talwar
<docsangeeta.chem@gmail.com>, Sanjay Pant <sanjpant@gmail.com>, Sanjay Tandon <tandonsanjay66@gmail.com>, "Dr. Savita Gahlaut"
<savita_gahlaut@yahoo.com>, Savita Gautam <savitagautam15@gmail.com>, shailly anand <shailly.anand@gmail.com>, "Dr. Shalini Bhatia"
<shalini_bhatia@yahoo.com>, "Dr. Shashi Saxena" <shashi.chemistry@gmail.com>, "Dr. Sudha Arora" <arorasudha@rediffmail.com>, sudhir
verma <sv_du@yahoo.co.in>, sujata khatri <khatri.sujata@gmail.com>, Sujata Sinha <sujatasinha1009@gmail.com>, "Dr. Suman Bala
Manchanda" <manchandasuman@yahoo.com>, Sunil Kumar <amritsarsk@gmail.com>, sunny manohar <sunnymanohar85@gmail.com>,
Suresh Garg <skgargdr9@gmail.com>, "Dr. Vandana Gupta" <vandana_66dduc@yahoo.co.in>, Varnika Bhatia <varnikabhatia@yahoo.com>,
"Dr. Veena Jain" <veenaace@yahoo.com>, "Dr. Vinod Kumar" <binnae_vinod@yahoo.com>, "Dr. Virender Thukral"
<virenderthukral@yahoo.co.in>, "Dr. Virendra Kumar Gautam" <vkgautam2001@gmail.com>, yogieta s Mehra <yogieta@gmail.com>,
jyotishman kalita <jyotishman.kalita@gmail.com>, lalit kumar <manavlit85@gmail.com>, "Mr. Pawan Kr. Jain" <pknm1@yahoo.co.in>, Vipin
Meena <v.meena1987@gmail.com>, Anuja soni <30.anuja@gmail.com>, "Ms. Pratima" <pratima_ajit@yahoo.com>, Nitin Luthra
<nitinluthra29@gmail.com>, Amanpreet Singh <aman06singh@gmail.com>, Sandeep Jaggi <sandeepamrit@gmail.com>, Sangita K
<sangitamkumar@gmail.com>, Shweta Wadhera <shweta.du@gmail.com>, vinayak nadir <sunitanadir@yahoo.co.in>, Amlendu Kumar
<amlendu.j2@gmail.com>, Amol Nerkar <amoldnerkar@gmail.com>, Ankit Rajpal <ankit30sep@gmail.com>, Anubhuti Yadav
<anubhutiyadavO5@gmail.com>, Chimet Ladol <chimet44@gmail.com>, Deepti Sehgal <deeptisehgal90@gmail.com>, Kamlesh Kumari
<biotechnano@gmail.com>, "Dr. Rashmi Gupta" <smsrashmigupta@gmail.com>, Inakshi goel <inakshi.nh@gmail.com>, Manish sharma
<manish24jan@yahoo.co.in>, Meghna Aggarwal <drmeghna.aggarwal@gmail.com>, Ajit Singh <ajitsingh107@gmail.com>, "Mr. Dinesh Kumar"
<dinukumar680@gmail.com>, "Mr. Naveen Kumar" <naveennsitdelhi@gmail.com>, "Mr. Pramod Kumar" <pramod_ipu@yahoo.co.in>, Sanjeet
Kumar <sanjuonline1@gmail.com>, "Ms. Geeta Devi" <zbnegi@gmail.com>, "Ms. Neha" <malik.neha1988@gmail.com>, Vandana Sharma
<vandana.env@gmail.com>, Preeti Patarwal <p06p05@gmail.com>, Rajan Gupta <rgupta.cs.du@gmail.com>, Ranbeer Kumar
<kumar.ranbeer@gmail.com>, Reena Yadav <yreena200@yahoo.com>, Tarachand Prajapati <tara4chand@gmail.com>, Trasha Gupta
<trashagupta@gmail.com>, Vaishali Kapoor <vaishali2489@gmail.com>

Cc: Ddu College <principaldducollege@gmail.com>, Suresh Garg <skgargdr9@gmail.com>, Madhuri Varshney <madhuridwarka@gmail.com>,
Rahul Singh <rahul.singh@bimtech.ac.in>, "Dr. Abhijeet Sinha" <sinhaabhijeet@yahoo.com>, Sikander Aggarwal <saggarwal.ddu@gmail.com>

Dear All
Merry Christmas
On behalf of IQAC, | wish to share the present status of the Plan of the Institution for the Year 2018-2019:
¢ Solid Waste Management technology to be deployed.
Requisite Funds approved by GB of the College.
Process Initiated and the technology shall be in place before ,March 31, 2019.
* Purchase of Dustbins and Repair of Toilets (as suggested in student satisfaction survey)
Purchased and Repair Complete by Swachh Ranking Committee members.

Subsequent repair to be looked after by Floor-wise Building Maintenance Committee.

¢ Energy Audit for the whole campus from a competent authority like PCRA, WAPCOS etc. and the report to be sent to competent
Authority for redressal.
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First Stage of Energy Audit Complete.
Report to be presented by PCRA representatives in a seminar to be organized in January 2019.

Department-wise Mentor-Mentee groups

Groups formed and each department to report the progress made in the AAA (Academic and Administrative) Audit.

Procurement of Plagiarism Software and constituting DAIP and IAIP as per UGC Regulations 2018
Committees duly notified.
Initiate Add-On-Courses jointly with Industry.

Dr. Yogieta Mehra is currently coordinating Add-On Course with BSE.

To Set-Up IPR Cell, Innovation Cell and organize workshops.
Innovation Cell shall organize workshops in next semester.
Students shall be motivated to participate in SIH 2019.
Workshops for First Year Students for enhancing Writing Skills in Hindi and English, Skill Couses in IT and Management through

Committee for Special Learners

Three Workshops in Hindi; One Workshop in Management have been organized.
Two workshops in English (Mr. Lalit and Mr. Jyotishman shall coordinate) to be organized in next semester.

Participation in different NIRF and other Ranking surveys.
College has participated in NIRF 2019 and India-Today MDRA 2019.

Preparation of Calender of Activities for 2018-2019 and the same to be notified on College Website. Each department to maintain list
of attendees for each activity.

Calender is available on College Website. The list of attendees activity wise to be cross-checked by Audit Committee Members during AAA.

To Initiate Outreach Program for School Students and formal tie-ups with schools

Science Foundation under the aegis of DBT STar College Program organized School Outreach Program for Kendriya Vidyalaya -Sector 12,

Dwarka Class X students. 160 students participated.

To conduct Student Satisfaction Survey as per NAAC guidelines.

Analysis of Student Satisfaction Survey posted on IQAC homepage of College Website.

To organize staff training workshops, programs etc.
Staff Training workshops especially in the area of IT to be organized
by ICT committee in next semester.

To study the guidelines for SSR for NAAC and give recommendations in order to improve the NAAC Score of the institution in Second
Cycle for accreditation.

IQAC in its meeting held on December 12, 2018 discussed the guidelines for SSR for NAAC Second Cycle and following were
recommended: (MoM available on IQAC homepage https://dducollegedu.ac.in/Datafiles/cms/file/Minutes%
200f%20Meeting%200f%20IQAC_December%2012%202018.pdf)

For Students and Staff Members

1

2.

3.

4.

. Each Department shall prepare Learning Outcome (LO) and Program Outcome (PO) of each paper and the same shall be displayed

on College Website before March 31, 2019.

During Academic and Administrative Audit (AAA) special emphasis has to be given on the meetings and outcome of the Mentor-
Mentee group meetings, so as to strengthen the same.

Issue of Group Insurance for regular students of the college was discussed and it was resolved to use SAF funds for covering
reimbursement in case of serious medical illness and/or demise of any student.

Each and every student as well as employee of the college should be computer savvy and should have necessary IT skills. Therefore,
provision must be made for conducting ICT workshops for all staff members and all students in ICT centre of the college.

For Faculty members
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1. In order to promote publication in high quality research journals by faculty members of the college, a letter of appreciation and
financial reward of Rs. 10,000 (from the Research Endowment Fund) for each publication in a Scopus indexed journal be instituted as
soon as possible. Modalities of the same to be finalized by the Governing Body.

2. All faculty members should update their faculty homepage before April 30 every year.

Administrative Reforms

1. Each Activity Convener should submit a detailed report, list of participants and photographs while settling the bills, within 15 days of
the activity.

2. Accounts section shall intimate the tentative fund allocation of each subject society and student society to respective TICs and
Convener latest by July 15 every year. The progress of the activities organized shall be reviewed at the end of the odd semester when
final allocation of funds will be done alongwith any unutilized fund of any activity.

3. All the ranking agencies like NIRF, QS Ranking, India Today etc. give a lot of emphasis on the college website. In fact, they take a lot
of data from the institutional website. Therefore, it is recommended that the ICT Committee of the college should get the college
website reconstructed through some good professional agency replacing the existing one by April 30, 2019.

With regards

Dr. Manoj Saxena
(Coordinator-IQAC)

Associate Professor

Department of Electronics

Deen Dayal Upadhyaya College
University of Delhi

Dwarka Sector-3, New Delhi 110078
Mobile: 09968393104
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